Well Rules Stakeholder Group

Meeting Summary

Wednesday, May 11, 2005

1. Proposed Schedule


Scott Miller explained that the stakeholder process needs to be finalized by the beginning of November. See handout, “Proposed Well Rules Schedule – 5/11/05.”  In order to move the process along, a small sub-group has broken off to discuss mitigation factors. 

Question: Who is in the small group?

Answer: Chandler, American Water Company, Tucson Water, SRP and Peoria.

Comment: Is SRP serving as the representative for the agricultural community? If all interests aren’t represented, the work of the sub-group may not benefit the process or save time. 

Response: The goal of the subgroup was to provide a way for large providers to brainstorm some ideas surrounding mitigation factors. The group wouldn’t object to other participants, but wants to stay small. Call Doug Toy if you would like to participate. 


The sub-group will present its ideas to the entire group in a month. Therefore, the meeting schedule will be changed to discuss mitigation factors after the sub-group presents their ideas. 


Regarding the remaining topics on the schedule, unreasonable increasing damage is settled for now, but may be readdressed after the mitigation factors discussions are completed. Mitigation factors and recovery wells are related to unreasonable increasing damage. These topics are scheduled for the June 22 through August 24 meetings. Frank Corkhill will have a presentation on how the temporary rules are currently used for water quality on September 14. One session has been scheduled to discuss subsidence problems and another meeting set aside for riparian and subflow issues. 


Question: Does the Department want to discuss subflow even with the pending adjudication?


Answer: The rules may not be able to address subflow or subsidence. However, we can discuss it.


Question: I thought that riparian areas were not applicable to this discussion. How does it relate?


Answer: Some members of the group feel that it is applicable. According to the ground rules of the process, any issue is open for discussion. Additionally, the issue is relevant because the statutes require the rules to address unreasonable and increasing damage to the surrounding land and water users. “Land” deals with riparian issues and “water users” address surface water rights holders. 


Scott Miller also recommended that individuals or small groups prepare papers prior to each meeting date to facilitate discussion. Hearing no changes from the group on the schedule, the new schedule will be emailed to the group and posted on the website. 


Today, the group will discuss replacement wells in same location and finish the discussion on replacement wells at the June 1 meeting. 

Question: Could we break out agriculture and non-agricultural wells?

Answer: Currently the rules treat them the same.

2. Mitigation Factors


Mitigation factors will be discussed at the June 22 meeting after the sub-group has had a chance to formulate a discussion paper.

3. Replacement Wells in Same Location


Scott Miller explained the criteria for a replacement well in the same location.  (See handout, “Replacement Well in Same Location and Replacement Well Duty Cycle.”) First, the new well must be drilled within 660 feet from the original well it is replacing. The 660 feet criteria was selected based on the procedure ADWR uses to locate wells.  ADWR plots wells down to the 10-acre quarter; 660 feet is a 10 acre quarter. Therefore, if a replacement wells is within 660 feet of the original well, it is in the same area. 


Secondly, the new well cannot exceed the historical withdrawals of the original well. When the rule was adopted in the early ‘80s, ADWR didn’t have historical data on most wells. (Non-exempt well owners weren’t required to report pumpage until 1984.) In order to determine historic pumpage for replacement purposes, the Department uses the  50% duty cycle of the registered gallon per minute capacity of the well unless the applicant can prove a greater pumpage volume. 


A replacement well in the same location does not need an impact analysis. Under the current rules, the well owner is not required to abandon the old well. 

Comment: In Queen Creek, we have 9-10 wells that need to be replaced. For some of them, it is not possible to site within 660 feet because the wells are within a neighborhood. But, 900 feet would get us to open space and a suitable location for the well. Another problem is the one year deadline on the drilling permit. It is not enough time to get the replacement well. So, of those nine wells, only one is replaced.

Response: ADWR should attempt to include this issue in the omnibus legislation for next year. The statute could be changed to read that the director can extend the timeframe for cause.

Question: The 660 feet limitation becomes a problem when you need to replace a well but are landlocked. You would need to buy land to site the well, but then the well is more than 660 feet away from the original well and an impact analysis is needed.   

Comment: An impact analysis is expensive and could be a financial burden to well owners. 

Response: It is possible for ADWR to perform the hydrological study. The Department currently does almost a complete analysis when reviewing applications. 

Comment: Sometimes it is important to have an analysis done by someone who is familiar with the situation and uses site-specific actual data, compared to ADWR model data. 

Question: Is the 660 feet criteria based on hydrological data or is it just an arbitrary number?

Answer: Since the Department plots wells to the quarter section, which is 660 feet, a well within that area is considered to be in the same location.

Comment: It is problematic to select a distance not based on a water model. 

Response: The Department felt that 660 feet was liberal. The statute could be interpreted as the exact same location.  

Question: Replacing a pre-1980 well can also mean losing the protection of the no pumping limit.

Comment: The intent of the Groundwater Management Act is that the older wells would eventually go away and the new wells would have limits on their pumping.

Question: Couldn’t the rules include some common sense language that would allow for flexibility or a variance on the 660 foot limit?

Answer: The statutes require ADWR to set a distance. Allowing too much flexibility would hinder enforcement or open the process up to hearings. 

Comment: If the replacement well drawdown is greater than 10 feet, it is still acceptable because it is the same as the historical impact. 

Response: It is not a black and white situation. It is still open to the interpretation of historical impacts. For example, most of the drawdown may have occurred a long time ago, and the well is not currently impacting surrounding wells. On the other hand, the replacement well might drawdown existing wells.  

Comment: Historical pumping should be evaluated. Is a one-time number an adequate representation of what is happening in the area, or would an average be more logical? 

Comment: Using an average could hurt farmers who reduce their pumping and use surface water. 

Comment: Quite often the pumping allocation derived from the 50% duty cycle is greater than the historical pumpage.

Question: When replacing a well, what about giving credit for abandoning other wells, like in the Queen Creek example?  

Question:  Why is the replacement well in a new location mitigation factor not implemented? Wouldn’t it address these issues?

Answer: Since it requires understanding actual historical impacts versus theoretical impacts, which is difficult, using that criterion could open the process up to hearings.  It may be that the group decides it could be useful to consider in the new rules package. 

Comment: It hasn’t been used because you still need to do some impact analysis and it is essentially the same as siting a new well. 

Comment: However, a replacement well in a new location gives the well owner more than 10 feet of allowable drawdown.

Comment: It places a larger burden on the applicant for historic pumping information.

Comment: Replacement wells in a new location could be a good topic for the next meeting. 

Comment: There are two main issues with replacement wells: 1) Issues with siting the replacement well; 2) and a takings issue. If you can’t find a site within 660 feet, you’re pumping allowance can be reduced by the 50% duty cycle.

Comment: Perhaps compensation is necessary in certain circumstances where the well owner is forced to drill a replacement well because of construction or development. 

Response: We also need to consider protecting the surrounding well owners that would be impacted by the replacement well. 

4. Next Meeting


The next meeting is scheduled for June 1, 2005. For the next meeting, people should prepare draft language for the replacement well in the same location section of the rules. This language should be emailed to the group prior to the next meeting so the group can have an informed discussion. Suggestions should also be developed as to how to best deal with the 660 feet limit and the time frame on the drill card. Also consider that many post-code wells will start to need to be replaced, and the Department does have historical pumping numbers on those wells. 

